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WOII'bn had DO relief whatloeYer, [
would like to know wbetber Oovem-
mmt have fixed any time limit for dIeir c:oosidention and decision; if 80, wIleR do die Government hope to lIDII01IIIICe their decision in this regard?

SHRI HA,nn: The decision will be aDIIOUDCed, I hope. very sbortly-wilhin a fortnight or so. That is my c:qMIC-
tatioo. Secondly, perhaps interim relief was given.

SHR.I UMANAm: No interim relief was given. That is why I am 1Iting this.

WAGE BoARD POll CEMENT INIlUS'I'lI.v SHR.I HAnn: No; it Willi giYeu -
SA8 to all the workers covered by the

+ FirBt Wage Board with effect from die
1st January. 1965.

·304. SHIll UMANATH:
SHRI E. K. NAYANAll:
SHRI K. llAMANI:
SHRI p. P. ESTHOSB :

Wdl the Minister of LABOUR AND RBHABn.rrATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Second Wage Board far Cemeu.t Industry has submitted its report;

(b) if so, whether Government have taken any decision thereon;

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, the reasons for the delay; and

(d) when the report is likely to be submitted ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR
AND RBHABn..ITATION (SHRI
HAnn) : (a) Yes, Sir. The report of
!be Wage Board was submitted to the Government on 14th August, 1967.

(b) The recommendations made tho report are being examined ..

{c) and (d). Do not arise.

in

SHRl UMANAm: In view of the flld that after the appointment of this Wage Board the submissioD of the report has taken such a loag time and the

SHR.I UMANATH: In tbe fDdian
Labour Conference with regazd to Cb-.
wage boards the understanding is tbat ooce a wage revision is made, for fiw yean; tbcre should not be any reriIioa.
TbIIt means, immediately after five ~
they are entitled to a second WIllI' Ie'ri-
sion. Now, the wage boards are free to make their own recommend.tiaa _
to the dale of implementatioo. But I would lite a know from the Gow:ntment, since according to this UDder-
standing at the Indian Labour Ccmfer-
eoce the workers will be entitled tit a second revision immediately aft« fiR yeam, wbether Government would assure this House that whatever RIIlOIIl-
mendations are finalised the deciSioo CIl" agreement ot the unions will be implemented with retrospective dfa. t'bat is, from the date of appointment of this Commission.

SHRI HAnn: I think, the Wage
Board will take this into COIISideration;
they will also recommend the date of implementation of the aWlU'd.

SHRI UMANA1H: My qu __ is whether Government will IIII8IIftI tIIis·
House-it is in the bands of tbe Gwemment-that irrespective of tho re-
oommendation of the Commission, aiace the understanding at the Jndiaa Laboar Conference is that immediataly af&eI:
five years they will he entidDcl to aD-
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other wage revision, if the recommendation is not that it must be implemented from the date of appointment of the Commissioli, the Government will lIIIdertake the responsibility of· imp~
menting it from the date of appointment of the Commission.

SHRI HA THI: I will examine. I win not be able to give an off.,band reply.

SHRI K. RAMANI: In view of the long delay in submitting the Wage Board recommendations and also in view of the recommendations of a Dumber of other wage boards which have TeCOmmended interim relief to the COD-1ZrDOd workers and, further, in view of the decontrol of cement and the industry making a huge profit, and, out of that profit, a portion has already been distributed as donations to several political parties, why did the Government not consideI' such an important thing to give interim relief to the cement workers? In the Fast Wage Board, they did not provide for that and also in the Second Wage Board w'by they did not take such a step? Is it the policy of the Government that the cement workers should Dot get any interim relief 1

SHRI HATHI: I said that the interim relief has been given.

SHRI K. RAMANI: That has not been implemented.

SHRI NAMBIAR: It is only stated but not implemented.

SHRI HATHI: This is my information. The Board unanimously recommended an ad hoc interim relief of Rs. 5.48 to all workers covered by the Fast Wage Board with. effect from 1st

. January, 1965, at their meeting 'held at Jaipur on 8th February, 1965. The Government accepted the recommenda-
tiODll by Resolution dated 31st May, 1965. From the reports received from the State Governments, it appears that these recommendatioos have been fully implemented.

PRICS OF SUGAR

+
·306. SHRI S. M. BANERJBB:

SHRI V. KRISHNAMOOR-
THI :

Will the Minister . of FOOD AND AGRICULTURB be pleased to state: . '

(a) whether it is a fact !hat sugar iD open market is being sold in big cities at Rs. 6 to 8 per Kilo;

(b) if 'SO, the steps taken to fix the price of sugar in the open market; and

(c) whether this matter has been takeD. up with" the State Governmenla, and if so, the steps taken by them in this regard?

THE MINISTBR· OF SIATB IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURB, COMMUNITY DBVB-
LOPMBNT AND COOPBRAnON
(SHRI ANNASAHIB SHlNDB): (a) to (c). Up to 22nd November, 1967
the Central Government was allotting monthly quotas of sugar to individual States and arrangements for distribution of sugar at fixed prices within the States were made by the State Governments. No sugar was allotted for sale in the open market. With effect from 23rd November 1967, however, some sugar has been released for free-sale. in the open market. The price of this sugar will be established after its arrival in the market. It is not proposed to fix any pricc,for such sugar.

SHRI S. M. BANBRJEE: I would like to know what were the circumstances under which Government decided to have a partial decontrol of sugar.

'Is it a fact that after this ann0unce-
ment, the price of sugar in the open market has gone up by at least Rs. 2 to Rs. 3 or Blore? I would like to know whether any pricc is being fixed for sale in the open market and, if so, what is the price?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: It has been made specifically clear. Sugar is, being distributed in the country under two categories. The first is controlled category and that would go with controlled price. The sugar which is made available, under second category. for free market sale would be sold at open

